[47] For the above reasons I conclude Mr Mende has made out the claim he is owed 

unpaid wages and, while not in its entirety, that holiday pay is also due. 

[48] As a result I order the respondent, Mende Biotech Limited, pay Douglas Mende the 

sum of  $30,728.11 (thirty thousand, seven hundred and twenty eight dollars and eleven cents 

gross) being $12,692.34 unpaid wages and $18,035.77 outstanding holiday pay.   

[49] Payment is to be made within 28 days of this determination. 

[50] Costs are reserved. 

Michael Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority